study therefore is, 29, 426 male and female undergraduates of the University of Uyo.

3.3 Sample Size/Sampling Procedures

The sample size was determined using the Krejcie and Morgan (1970) formula.

Thus, the sample drawn from the population of twenty-nine thousand, four hundred and

twenty-six (29, 426) was 375 respondents. The study utilised a multi-stage sampling

procedure to select the participants. Firstly, a simple random sampling technique was

employed to select three academic faculties out of the fourteen in the university. Faculties

of Science, Communication and Media Studies and Education were selected to ensure a